No. 2012-206
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12
RESOLUTION

. GENERAL APPROPRIATION BUDGET ACT RESOLUTION

BY: BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, THE PROPOSED 2013 BAY COUNTY BUDGET HAS BEEN
- - SUBMITTED TO THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS;
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ACT 43 OF THE P,A, 1963, AS
AMENDED BY P.A. 40 OF 1995, OF THE STATE OF MICH!GAN ON
DECEMBER 11, 2012; AND

WHEREAS, THE TOTAL NUMBER OF MILLS TO BE LEVIED IN 2012 FOR 2013
: OPERATIONS IS 10.7162, THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THAT
-MILLAGE IS TO BE LEVIED IS AS FOLLOWS: :

BAY COUNTY GENERAL OPERATING 5.7257.

BAY COUNTY LIBRARY... 9853
BAY COUNTY LIBRARY.,.. 1.0000
BAY COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 4500
BAY COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS..... 5000
BAY COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS..... 3000

BAY COUNTY 811 CENTRAL DISPATCH 7000
BAY COUNTY MEDICAL CARE FACILITY 7500

BAY COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0852
BAY COUNTY VETERANS...ccvurisirent 1000
BAY COUNTY GYPSY MOTH ...cnvurvs : 1000

TOTAL 10,7162

WHEREAS, IN CONFORMITY WITH ACT 2, MICHIGAN PUBLIC ACT OF 1968, AS
AMENDED, iT IS REQUIRED THAT A GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
ACT BE ADOPTED WHICH SETS FORTH THE AMOUNTS
APPROPRIATED BY THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
TO DEFRAY EXPENDITURES AND MEET THE LIABILITIES OF BAY
COUNTY FOR THE ENSUING 2013 FISCAL YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, AND WHICH ALSO SETS FORTH THE ESTIMATED
REVENUES, BY SOURCE IN EACH FUND FOR THE ENSUING YEAR,

/.-




No. 20712-206

WHICH SAID ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES ARE BEALANCED AS FOLLCWS:

GENERAL OPERATING FUND ' 32,526,986
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 24,768,286
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 2,567,178
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS A 509,441
- ENTERPRISE FUNDS - 27,855,137
' INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 8,378,178
TRUSTFUNDS . 24,198,202

RESOLVED, BY THIS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN, THAT
THE 2013 BAY COUNTY BUDGET, AS PRESENTED TO THE BAY -
- COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IS ADOPTED ON A FUNCTIONAL LEVEL
FOR THE GENERAL FUND AND ALL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS,
SUBJECT TO ALL COUNTY POLICIES REGARDING THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS AND THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN
THIS RESCLUTION; AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THAT THE PROPER ELECTED AND APPOINTED COUNTY OFFICIALS ARE
DIRECTED TO IMPLEMENT. THIS 2013 COUNTY BUDGET IN
CONFORMITY WITH ITS PROVISIONS; BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THAT THE FOLLOWING BUDGET STIPULATIONS ARE ADOPTED N
CONFORMITY WITH THE 2013 BUDGET AND ALL PROPER AND
NECESSARY COUNTY OFFICIALS ARE DIRECTED TO FOLLOW -
THESE STIPULATIONS WHILE IMPLEMENTING THE 2013 BUDGET: :

1, THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS SHALL HAVE THEIR _
APPROPRIATIONS DISTRIBUTED QUARTERLY UNLESS | L
OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS,

A.  SUBSTANCE ABUSE APPROPRIATION
B.  BAY-ARENAC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
C.  MID-MICHIGAN DISPUTE RESOLUTION

THE APPROFRIATION IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO THE BAY-
ARENAC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY WILL BE $682,242.

2. STATE AND FEDERAL GRANT REIMBURSEMENTS TO ALL
APPLICABLE FUNDS OF THE COUNTY ARE OF EVER
INCREASING IMPORTANCE. NOW, THEREFORE, THE FINANCE
DEPARTMENT SHALL PREPARE AND IMPLEMENT THE
NECESSARY CHARGES AND ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES TO
INSURE THESE REIMBURSEMENTS ARE TIMELY AND
CORRECT.

=/ 7~



No. 2012-206

THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF ACT 139 IN MAKING QUARTERLY REPORTS TO
THE BAY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THOSE REPORTS
WILL INCLUDE AT LEAST THE COUNTY'S RECEIPT OF
REVENUES, AND DISBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES FROM THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS ON A LINE
ITEM BASIS FOR ALL FUNDS.

AMEMBER OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, THE COUNTY
EXECUTIVE, ANY ELECTED OFFICER, THE FINANCE OFFICER,
ANY OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE OF BAY
COUNTY SHALL NOT CREATE A DEBT, INCUR A FINANCIAL
OBLIGATION ON BEMALF OF THE COUNTY AGAINST AN
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT
AUTHORIZED, NOR APPLY OR DIVERT MONEY OF THE COUNTY
FOR PURPOSES INCONSISTENT WITH THOSE SPECIFIED IN
* THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS MEASURE AS APPROVED
AND AMENDED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

ANY VIOLATION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS MEASURE
BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, ANY ELECTED OFFICER, THE
FINANCE OFFICER, ANY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, EMPLOYEE
OF BAY COUNTY, OR MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS DETECTED THROUGH APPLICATION OF
GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND/OR
AUDITING STANDARDS UTILIZED BY BAY COUNTY OR
DISCUSSED IN AN AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL RECORDS AND
ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNTY SHALL BE FILED WITH THE STATE
TREASURER AND REPORTED BY THE STATE TREASURER TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL., PURSUANT TO PUBLIC ACT 621 OF
1978, THE UNIFORM BUDGETING AND ACCOUNTING ACT, THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL SHALL REVIEW THE REPORT AND
INITIATE APPROPRIATE ACTION AGAINST THE PERSON OR
PERSONS IN VIOLATION, FOR USE AND BENEFIT OF THE
COUNTY OF BAY, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR PROSECUTING
- ATTORNEY MAY INSTITUTE A CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL ACTION
IN A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION FOR THE
RECOVERY OF COUNTY FUNDS DISCLOSED BY AN
EXAMINATION TO HAVE BEEN ILLEGALLY EXPENDED OR
COLLECTED AS A RESULT OF MALFEASANCE, AND FOR THE
RECOVERY OF PUBLIC PROPERTY DISCLOSED TO HAVE BEEN
CONVERTED OR MISAPPROPRIATED.

,-/2/




No. 2012-206

THE BAY COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL PREPARE AS AN
EXPLANATION TO THE 2013 BUDGET THE FOLLOWING CHARTS

AND DESCRIPTION:

A,  SOURCE AND USE OF MONIES
'‘B.  EXPENDITURE SUMMARIES BY FUNCTION
C. DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND NUMBER
. OF PERSONNEL OF ALL DEPARTMENTS BUDGETED IN
THE 2013 BUDGET

THE LEVEL OF EXPENDITURES OF THE FOLLOWING FUNDS
ARE PREDICATED ON RECEIPT OF ANTICIPATED REVENUES
FROM STATE AND/OR FEDERAL AGENCIES:

GENERAL OPERATING FUND
911 CENTRAL DfSPATCH FUND
FRIEND OF THE COURT FUND
HEALTH FUND
GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION FUND
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
LIBRARY FUND
COMMUNITY GORRECTIONS FUND
DIVISION ON AGING FUND
HOME REHABILITATION FUND
SOCIAL WELFARE FUND
CHILD CARE FUND

'CHILD CARE/SOCIAL SERVICES FUND
VETERANS TRUST FUND
MEDICAL CARE FACILITY FUND
HOUSING FUND |
HOMELAND SECURITY FUND

THE BAY COUNTY EXECUTIVE {8 DIRECTED TO CHARGE ALL
FUNDS FOR THE ACTUAL CHARGES FOR FRINGE BENEFITS.
IF THE ACTUAL CHARGES EXCEED OR ARE LESS THAN
WHAT HAS BEEN BUDGETED AS A RESULT OF RATE
CHANGES, ALL APPLICABLE BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS MUST
BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AS
SOON AS THE NEW RATES ARE IMPLEMENTED OR SHORTLY

THEREAFTER.

EXCEPT FOR THE COURTS AND THE PERFORMANCE OF
STATUTORY DUTIES BY THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, NO
FUNDS APPROPRIATED IN THE 2013 GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES BUDGET, WHETHER IN LINE ITEMS LABELED
LEGAL OR NOT, MAY BE EXPENDED FOR LITIGATION
-AGAINST ANOTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY, ELECTED
OFFICIAL, OR BODY OR PUBLIC CORPORATION WITHOUT

~/4 -

PUOZIrRE-"ZITOIMDOW>




10.

mMmMoOm

No. 2012-206

THE PERMISSION OF THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

THE WORKING 2013 BUDGET FOR ALL ACTIVITIES OF ALL
FUNDS WiLL BE MONITORED ONTO THE FOLLOWING SIX
BUDGETARY CATEGORIES, WHICH IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE STATE'S LEGAL REQUIREMENT AND IS THE LEVEL OF
CLASSIFICATION DETAIL AT WHICH EXPENDITURES MAY

A

L]
[y

‘NOT LEGALLY EXCEED APPROPRIATIONS:

PERSONAL SERVICES
'SUPPLIES |

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

DEBT SERVICE

TRANSFERS

'AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS:

A. THE ELECTED OFFICIALS AND AUTHORIZED

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION HEADS ARE AUTHORIZED TO
TRANSFER BUDGETED AMOUNTS BETWEEN LINE ITEMS
WITHIN A CATEGORY. ,

THE ELECTED OFFICIALS AND AUTHORIZED
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION HEADS ARE AUTHORIZED TO
TRANSFER BUDGETED AMOUNTS BETWEEN
CATEGORIES. ANY ADJUSTMENTS THAT ALTER THE
TOTAL BUDGET OF ANY GATEGORY BY 10% OR $2,000
(WHICHEVER IS LESS) MUST BE APPROVED BY THE -
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, A LIST OF ALL
CATEGORICAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS WILL BE
PROVIDED MONTHLY TO THE BOARD OF.
COMMISIONERS.

. IF A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN CATEGORIES I8

DETERMINED TO BE REQUIRED BECAUSE OF AN
ACCOUNTING CHANGE OR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
AND THE USE OF THE APPROPRIATED FUNDS HAS NOT
CHANGED, THE BUDGET ADJUSTMENT ONLY REQUIRES
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE FINANCE OFFICER.

. APPROPRIATIONS IN THE PERSONAL SERVICES

CATEGORY MAY ONLY BE EXPENDED FOR PERSONAL
SERVICES, AND ANY APPROPRIATIONS NOT EXPENDED
DUE TO VACANCIES, RESIGNATIONS, ETC,, SHALL BE

-0~




11,

2.

13.

No. 2012-206

REMOVED FROM THE 2013 DEPARTMENTAL
EXPENDITURE BUDGETS AND PLACED IN FUND
BALANCE BY THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT UNLESS
OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

E, 2013 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES WILL BE LIMITED TO
THOSE APPROVED WITH THIS RESOLUTION. ANY
. MODIFICATIONS OF A DEPARTMENT'S CAPITAL OUTLAY
CATEGORY GREATER THAN $2,000 PER ITEM, MUST
FIRST GAIN APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

HOWEVER, THE WORKING 2013 BUDGET FOR ALL
ACTIVITIES OF ALL FUNDS WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR AND
REPORTED ON A LINE-ITEM BASIS,

AT THE END OF THE 2013 FISCAL YEAR THE VALUE OF ALL

'ENCUMBRANCES FOR ANY UNLIQUIDATED COMMITMENT OR

OBLIGATION (IE. OPEN PURCHASE ORDER OR UNFULFILLED
CONTRACT) OF THE COUNTY SHALL BECOME A PART OF
DESIGNATED FUND BALANCE, N 2013 THE FINANCE
DEPARTMENT SHALL REAPPROPRIATE FROM DESIGNATED
FUND BALANCE TO THE RESPECTIVE BUDGETS THE VALUE
OF SUCH COMMITMENTS OR OBLIGATIONS FROM THE FUND
BALANGE DESIGNATED FOR ENCUMBRANCES. IN ADDITION
IN 2013, THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT SHALL REAPPROPRIATE
TO THE RESPECTIVE CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGETS THE :
VALUE OF UNSPENT/UNENCUMBERED FUNDS
APPROPRIATED IN 2012 FOR SUCH PROJECT.

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IS
THE AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENT HEAD FOR ALL-BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS BUDGET ACTIVITIES.

THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL SUBMIT TO THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS AT THEIR ANNUAL ORGANIZATIONAL
MEETING, A LIST OF "AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENT HEADS."

14, ALL ELECTED OFFICIALS, EXCLUSIVE OF THE BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS, AND NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES
SHALL RECEIVE A PAY INCREASE EQUAL TO THE BOARD
APPROVED INCREASE GRANTED TO THE UNITED
STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA (U.8.W.A.) - FULL TIME
BARGAINING UNIT, THIS METHOD SHALL BE USED FOR ALL
FUTURE WAGE INCREASES, ELECTED OFFICIALS

- ’7/,-




15,

16.

17,

18,

No. 2012-206

AFFECTED ARE AS FOLLOWS:

EXECUTIVE

SHERIFF

PROSECUTOR
TREASURER

CLERK

REGISTER OF DEEDS
DRAIN COMMISSIONER
ROAD COMMISSIONERS

THE BAY COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT EXPENDITURE BUDGET
CONSIST OF $2,762,441 PERSONNEL COST AND $618,937
OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES, FOR A TOTAL

- APPROPRIATION OF $3;401,378. THE CIRCUIT COURT

BUDGETS INCLUDE: CIRCUIT COURT, FRIEND OF THE
COURT, FRIEND OF THE COURT COOPERATIVE
REIMBURSEMENT, FRIEND OF THE COURT MICHIGAN
WORKS, FRIEND OF THE COURT MEDIATION DUTIES, LAW
LIBRARY, JURY/JUDICIAL COUNCIL AND CIRGUIT COURT
ADULT PROBATION,

THE BAY COUNTY PROBATE COURT EXPENDITURE BUDGET
CONSIST OF $1,021,598 PERSONNEL COST AND $288,320
OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES, FOR A TOTAL
APPROPRIATION OF $1,310,918, TOTAL EXPENDITURES
INCLUDE PROBATE COURT, PUBLIC GUARDIAN AND
PROBATE FAMILY DEPENDENCY. -

THE BAY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT EXPENDITURE BUDGET
CONSIST OF $1,566,580 PERSONNEL COST AND $334,766
OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES, FOR A TOTAL
APPROPRIATION OF $1,901,346. TOTAL EXPENDITURES
INCLUDE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT COURT ADULT

PROBATION AND DISTRICT COURT OW! TREATMENT GRANT,

ANY NON-COUNTY ENTITY RECEIVING FUNDS FROM THE
COUNTY MUST PRESENT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WITH DETAILED FINANCIAL REPORTS NO LESS THAN
ANNUALLY, THESE ENTITIES SHALL BE PROPERLY BONDED
AND INSURED TO PROTECT THE COUNTY FROM ANY AND
ALL LIABILITY RESULTING FROM THE ENTITY'S ACTIONS.
THE BAY COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL STOP PAYMENT OF
COUNTY FUNDS TO ANY ENTITY THAT FAILS TO COMPLY
WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS.

.-;2;?,




MOVED BY COMM.,

18,

20,

21.

22,

Hfggra’

No. 2012-206

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SERVING ON COUNTY RELATED
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS SHALL BE REIMBURSED $45.00
PER MEETING, EXCEPT THAT PER DIEM PAID TO THE BOARD
OF CANVASSERS WILL BE $50.00 PER HALF DAY AND $100.00
PER FULL DAY, '

THE FEE SCHEDULE MARKED AS APPENDIX A IS MADE A
PART HEREOF AND IDENTIFIES CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL -

* FEES THAT WILL BE INCREASED EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,

- FROM THE BUDGET STABILIZATION FUND TO THE GENERAL

2013, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

ALL PERSONNEL VACANCIES, REGARDLESS OF FUND, THAT
ARE BUDGETED OR OCCUR IN THE 2013 DEPARTMENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET SHALL BE FILLED ONLY AFTER |
CONCURRENCE BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

THE COUNTY TREASURER IS AUTHORIZED, AS PERMITTED
BY THE STATUTE, TO ADVANCE THE NECESSARY FUNDS

FUND FOR CASH FLOW PURPOSES,

KIM COONAN, CHAIR
© AND BOARD

SUPPORTED BY COMM.___1_il "’fj

COMMISSIONER

Y

N E COMMISSIONER Y N E | COMMISSIONER Y N |E

Michael J, Duranczyk

\/ Joa Davls Tom Rydor /

Brandon Krause

\/ Esnle Keygler

L

Christopher Rupp ' /

Vaughn J, Beglck

NS

\/ Kim Coonan Denald 1. Tilley '-/

VOTE TOTALS:

st
ROLLCALL: v YEAS 5~ NAVS_ M4 EXcUsED_O

NAYS EXCUSED

VOICE: YEAS,

PISPOSITION: ADOPTED, \/ DEFEATED, WITHODRAWN
AMENDED

CORRECTED REFERRED,

“AD-




2012 AND 2013 BAY COUNTY USER FEES APPENDIX A

ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT - 2042 - 2013

ADOPTION-DOGS Spayed/Neutered N/A N/A
: Rabies Vaccine N/A NIA
License 8.00 8.00
Adoption ' 17.00  17.00
Total 25.00 25.00
Prepayment of sterilization and rabies vaccination is required prior fo animal release.
ADOPTION-CATS “Spayed/Neutered NA . NA
Rabies Vaccine N/A N/A
: License ) 8.00 &.00
- _ Adoption 17.00 17.00
Total 25.00 25.00
Prepayment of sterilization and rabies vaccination is required prior to animat release.
'LICENSE-DOGS Unaitered 2400  24.00
Unaltered-l.ate 44.00 44.00
Altered 8.00 8.00
Altered-Late 28.00 28.00
LICENSE-CATS Unaltered 24.00 24.00
‘Unaitered-Late 44,00 4400
, Altered 8.00 8.00
Altered-Late 28,00 28,00
3 YEAR LICENSE Unaltered 60,00 60,00
Dogs and Cats . Unaltered (Late) 80.00 80.00
Altered 20.00 20.00
Altered (Late) 60.00 60.00
LICENSE-KENNEL 1 to 5 dogs 19.00 19.00 -
. 6 to 10 dogs " 31.06 32.00
1110 15 dogs 50.00 51.00
Each additional 10 dogs 26.00 26.00
ANIMAL PICK-UP OwnerBusiness Request-Daytime 37.00 38.00
Ovwmer/Business Raquest-Alter-Hours 74.00 76.00
IMPOUNDMENT 18t Time 37.60 38.00
2nd Time 85.00 87.00
- 3rd Time 150.00. 163.00
4th Time 285,00 . 2082.00
BOARD & CARE Small Animals, per day 12.00 12.00
_ Large Animals, per day 22,00 23.00
EUTHANASIA Owner Requested 42.00 43.00
Disposal - 17.00 17.00

11290012

¢/




CLERK

BIRTH CERTIFICATES Certified
Non-Certified

DEATH CERTIFICATES  Certified
Non—Certified ,

MARRIAGE CERTIFICATES Certified
' Non-Certified

CRIMINAL REGORDS SEARCH Each
ADDITIONAL COPIES Each
_PHOTochY Each
CERTIFIED |
MARRIAGE LICENSE

MARRIAGE CEREMONY FEE

Waive 3 day waiting perlod for marriags license

EQUALIZATION

SUMMER TAX BILLING  Tax bills and recsipt
Tax roll per page
Personnel
Envelope

WINTER BILL Tax bill
Tax roll

Malntenance
Personnel
Envelope

CHANGE OF ASSEMENT NOTICES
' Notices
Rolls per page
Envelope
in addition to 1he above charges, will alse bill back to the units Ihe cos! of posteage

14.00
8.50

14.00
8.50

14.00
8.50

' 11.50

3.00

1.00

2.00

20.00
25.00

15.00

0.18

0.07.

0.20
0.04

0.18
0.07
1.00
0.20
0.04

0.10
0.07
0.04

. 14.00

8.50

14.00
8.50

14,00

8.50
11.50

3.00

1.00 -

2.00

20.00

'25.00

0.18
0.07
0.20
0.04

0.18
0.07
1.00
0.20
0.04

0.10

0.07
0.04

15.00




>

GOLF COURSE

TRAIL FEES Seasonal

GREEN FEES-9 HOLES

May 4 - September 16 Monday-Sunday
Seniors: Before 3pm, Mon-F
Juniors: Before 3pm, Mor-Fri &
After 3pm Weekends

PROMOTIONAL 9 Holes wicart noon-3pm Mon-
Thur. Sardwich and chips

Included

FOURSOME 18 holes w/cait after 11:00am
i Fri, Sat. & Sun. Sandwlch and
chips Included

CART RENTAL-S HOLES
May 4 - September 15 Daily
' Before 12pm (noon) Mon-Fr
“Pull Cart Fee

GREEN FEES W/CART - 9 HOLES Fri, Sat & holidays after 3pn

GREEN FEES - 18 HOLES Monday - Friday
Waekend )
. Seniors: Before 3pm Mon-Fi
Junlors: Befote 3pm Mon-Fd &
Aftor 3pm - weekends

CART RENTAL - 18 HOLES Dally ,
: Before 12pm (noen) Mon-Fr
. - Pull Cart Feo
GREEN FEES W/CART - 18 HOLES Fri, Sat & holidays after 3pn

OUT OF SEASON FEES

April 1-May 3 and

September 16 to close 9 Holes Walking
18 Holes Walking
9 Holes wicart Mon-Sun
18 Holes wicart Mon-Sun

GOLF PACKAGES

Out of Season 9 hele 5 round pass
9'hold 10 round pass
18 hole & round pass
18 hold 10 round pass

104.00

14.00
10.00
8.00

17.00

100.00

12.00
10.00
3.00

17.00

22.00
25.00
15.00
11.00

24.00
18.00

3,00

29,00

12.00
20.00
16.00
27.00

76.00
145.00
130.00
260.00

105,00

14.00
10.00
8.00

17.00

100.0¢

12.00
10.00
3.00

17.00

23.00
25.00
15.00
11.00

24,00
18.00

3.00
29,00

12.00
20.00
17.00

29.00 -

75.00
145.00
130.00
250.00

"l -




GOLF COURSE (Cont.}

In Season (Méy-Sept.)

DRIVE RANGE

CART STORAGE

SEASON PASS - 5 DAY
SEASON PASS -7 DAY

SENIOR PASS - 5 DAY
JUNIOR PASS - 7 DAY

' COLLEGE'PASS - 5 DAY

9 hole 5 round pass

@ hold 10 round pass
18 hole 5 round pass
418 hold 10 round pass

Limited season pass

- Small buckets

Large buckets

Gas Cart

Electric Cart
Single

Husband & Wife -
Family {(each child)

Single
Husbhand & Wife
Family (sach child)

Single (age 80 or over)
Huskand & Wife (age 60 or over)

. Under age 18

After 3pm weekends

Age 19 thru 24

SEASON CART FEE - 5 DAY Single

Husband & Wife
Family (each ¢hild)

SEASON CART FEE - 7 DAY Single

Husband & Wife
Famlly {(each child)

SENIOR CART FEE - 5 DAY Single (age 60 or over)

JUVENILE HOME
HOUSING OUT-OF -

COUNTY & STATE WARD

Husband & Wife {age 60 or over}

90.00

175.00
165.00
325.00

184.00
3.00
5.00

- 293.00

367.00
543.00
724.00

78.00

739.00
943.00
104.00

496.00
646.00

259.00

' '376'.00;' '

543.00

724.00 -
78,00 .

739.00
943.00
104,00

496,00
646.00

150.00

90.00
175.00
165.00
325.00

N/A
3.00
5.00

295.00
375.00
545.00
725.00

80.00

740.00
950.00
105.00

495.00
650.00

260.00

"380.00°

545,00
725,00
80.00

740,00
950.00
105,00

495,00

650.00

160.00




PARKS AND RECREATION-

COMMUNITY CENTER .'
OPEN GYM: Age 14 and under 2.00
‘ Age 15 thru 17 3.25
Age 18 and over 4.25
WEIGHT ROOM: Age 14 and under 2.00
Age 15 thru17?7 3.25
~ Age18andover - 4,25
LOCKER: : 1.00
GYM/WEIGHT ROOM
SEASONAL PASS Age 18 & Over 113.00
Family A 256.00
GYM/WEIGHT ROOM : _
MONTHLY PASS Age 18 & Over 15.00
~ Family 26.00
PICKLE BALL COURTS Per Player/2 hours N/A
ROOM RENTALS: $mal mesting room per hour-weekday 26.00
Small mesting room per hourweekend - 36.00
Large meeting room per hour-weekday 36.00
Largé meefing room per hour-weekend 46,00
Multh- Purpose soom per hous-weekday 41.00
Multi-Purposa room per hour-weekend -51.25
“LHrge Dyt per Hibur-weekday . 61.50
Large gym per hour-waekend 72.00
_ Security Daposit for use of Kitchen’ 82.00 .
SUMMER YOUTH RECREATION PROGRAM 100.00
BASKETBALL:
Women's 22.50
Men's 22.50
Chureh 22.50
VOLLEYBALL: .
. Women's per person per saason 13.00
Men's 8nd coed per parson per season - 13.00
SWIMMING POOL ADMISSION: Age 17 andunder . 4.00
Age 18 and over 5.00
SUMMER SWIMMING PASS Age 17 and under 46.00
Age 18 and over 62.00
FAMILY PASS Swimming Pool 133.00
THURSDAY RATE Children and adults ) 2.00

SWIMMING LESSON FEES - - 31.00

2.00
3.25

425

2.00
3.25
425

1.00

115.00
260.00

15.00
- 26.00

4.00

26.00
36.00
36.00
46.00
41,00
52.00
63.00
74.00
84.00

100.00
22.50

22.50
22.50

13.00
13.00

4,00

500

46.00
65.00
135.00
2,00
31.00

,99',.




" CIVIC/ICE ARENA

BASE PRIME [CE (hourly rates reserved):

LOW VOLUME:
HIGH VOLUME:

NON-PRIME RATES:
MORNING ICE: -
UNRESERVED ICE:
SUMMER ICE - EVENINGS;
SUMMER CE - DAYTIME;
DRY FLOOR RENTAL:

BIRTHDAY PARTIES

PUBLIC SKATE

DROP IN HOCKEY

WEIGHT ROOM

100 - 498 annually.
500+ annually
U8

Plus $50 per child over 15 children per 20

sessions

9am. - 3p.m, Mon-Erl. non-holidays

Mon.-Fri. 6-2 a.m.

4:00 p.m. to close

7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m,

Regutar package-per child
Deluxe package-per child

Weekdays @ noon-Mon-Fit
Skate rental

Frlday morning 2hrs {18 & up only)
Weakend 1hr, 20 mins

Wed, Fri, Sun. 1 1/2 hrs
Skate rental.

Daily
Monthly

. Yearly

Teams per month

226.00
219.00
206.00

38.850

192.00
151.00
146.00
213.00
192.00
1,500.00

8.00
10.00

3.00
2.00
5.0¢

4.00

8.00
2.00

3.00
15.00
160.00
85.00

230,00

220.00
208.00
40.00

195.00

155.00
150.00
220.00
200.00
1,550.00

8.00
10.00

3.00
- 2,00
5.00
4,60

8.00
2.00

3.00
15.00
150.00
85.00

- 24 ~




-EAIRGROUND RENTALS
HOUSE

MERCHANTS BUILDING:
WINTER STORAGE:
CANTEEN:

PAVILION
HORSE STALLS:
GROUNDS & BUILDINGS:

CAMPING RATES

PERE MARQUETTE PARKING
PER MONTH:

Monthly

Winter storage-Oct. 15-May 1

4 hr. Rats non-aleoholic day evants

alcoholic events

Monthly {per horse)
Per waekend

per flight

500.00
154.00
184.00

300.00

600.00

45.00

57.00
3,650.00
16.00

500.00
158.00
200.00

300.00
600.00

45.00
57.00

3,660.00.

16.00

youth groups using tents: $5.00 per night per tent

FEDERAL JURY PARKING - PER DAY:

BAYSHIRE STUDENTS

PINCONNING PARK
DAY USE PERMITS: -

RENTALS:

CAMPGROUNDS: Prices below do not include vehiclé permit,

Modern Site:

PER MONTH

Season - regular

.8eason - senior

Daily

Dally Boat Launch Permit
Annual Boat Launch Permit

Gazeho (Bldgs.& Grnds.)-per day
Paviion (Bldgs.& Gmds.}-per day

One wesk

-One month

Thres morniths

~ Five months

Cablin

Cther

Full year

Per day
Three day
Seven day

Septic Disposal

1 day traller storage

1 month trailer storage
lce :
Firewood-{Bundle)

32.50
2.50
N/A

12.00
10.00

200

4.00

30.00

-37.00
53.00

21.00
126.00
390.00
750,00

1,1561.00

1,750.00

51.50
118.00
220.00

4.00

2.00

- 26.00
N/A
N/A

32.50
2.50
25.00

15.00
11.00
3.00
4.00

* 30.00

40.00
56.00

23.00
138.00
430,00
826.00

1,381.00
2,100.00

53.00
125,00
250.00

"6.00
2.00
30.00
1.75
4.75

- 36—




REGISTER OF DEEDS -

COPY - PLATS OF RECORIEach- . : : 1.00
MICROFILM IMAGE: Each - , 1.00
CRIMINAL DEFENSE Police Reports (per page) 0.10
PUBLIC DEFENDER Police Reports (per page) 0.10
PROSECUTOR ' Police Reports (per page) _ 0.50
' 911 tapes -
Videos -
DVDs -

PLANNING
AERIAL PHOTOS: "8.5"x11" (labor includsd} 10.00

Years available; 1993, 1687, 1978, 1963

- 5IS-Prices for non-governmental agencies

SPECIALTY MAPS . :
A minimim cost of $28 for any GIS product from Bay County exists. Any total cost that
‘excéeded $25, then the price will bs {hat of the product. (Minimum charge does not apply

. to aeriatl photo coples only.

8.5"'x11" Color ' 4.00
8.6"x11" Black & White | 300
14"x17" Color , ' 7.25
14"x17"” Black & White 5.80
24"x24" 15.60+
36"x38" ' T 20.80++
42"x42" : 36.004++.

{+Prirting on 24 Inch roll paper, Min, charge of $10; for each Inch over 24” In length, &
charge of $0.26 will be added. ++ Printing on 36" roli paper, Min charge of $20, for each
inch over 35" In length, a-charge of $0,25 wilt be added, +++Printing on 42" roll paper.
Min charge of $25, for each Inch over over 42" In length, & charge of $0.25 will be added

on}

LABOR “varies
BATA ‘ varles
*Tax Parcels {Not
Parcel 0.76
County Wide ($27,033 if by parcel totals as 10,000,00
Street Centerline (With
Local Unit . 163,75
County Wide 2,562.50
Subdivision Plats ; .
Lot (Includes all lot lines) 1.25

*Digital Aerlal Photography {1993)
" Local Unit - 307.50
Entire County 2,050.00

0.10

0.10

- 050

500
5.00
5.00

10.00

4.00

3.00

7.25

5,50
15,50+
20.50++
36.00+++

varies
varies

0.75

10,000.00

153.76
2,562.50

1.26

307.50
2,050.00




«3005 Color Digital Orthophotography (100" scale 6" pixel)

Tiile (Tile is 2500'x2500") 30.75
Tile (4-150 Tiles) 25.50
Tile {151-500 Tiles) 20.50
Tile (5011000 Tiies) 15.50-
Tils (1001+ Tiles) - 10.25
Bay City/Twp Mr. 8id Mosaic 3,075.00
Gity of Auburn Mr. Sid Mosaic 1,025.00
City of Pinconning Mr. Sid Mosaic 1,028,00
City of Essexville Mr. Sid Mosaic : 1,025.00

*Digltal Tax Parcel and Digital Aerial Photography sales fequ!r'e a data sharing
agresment/non disclosure agreement to be slgned '
Other data may be avallable upon request. Prices to be determined.

SHERIFF DEPARTMENT _
PBT TEST: Each 5,60
DRUG TESTINGFEE - Each - 10.00
DRUG TESTING FEE Contssted 15.00
INCIDENT/ACCIDENT REPORTS: 1ST page - 850
: - Additional page 1.00
FINGERPRINTING: ' 17.00
- PHOTO SALES: 3.00
- EXPLOSIVE PERMIT: 18.00
CERTIFIED DOCUMENTS: 3.00
FALSE ALARM: 39.00
LAMINATING RECORDS: 250
RECORDS CHECK: 16.00
LINE U_PS: Defanse 238.00
ENTER WARRANTS: QOther agency 1276
DIVE WORK: Per hour 81.00
HOUSINGPRlSONERS: Sentenced inmate housing per day 20.00
Ot of County prisonerindividual por day 49.00
Federal psr day 67.70

State per day, 1st 90 days 45,00
State per day, 91st day and - 38.00

30.756
25.50
20.50
15.50
10.25
3,075.00

1,026.00

1,025.00

1,025.00

5.50

10.00
156.00

9.50
1.00

17.00

3.00

16.00 - -

3,00
39,00
2.50
16.00
238.00
12.75
81,00
2000
49,00
67.70

45,00
" 38.00

~ 32-




SOIL. EROSION
RESIDENTIAL:
Plan review

Up to one acre

Plan Revisions/Amdendments

Permit fee
Renewal of lapsed permit

Up to one acre

. TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES:

‘Rallroads, airports, trails
Plan review '
Parmit fee
Permit fae

UTILITIES:

Pipelines, water mains, sewers:
Plan review

Permit fee

Permit fee

Underground cables:
Plan raview

Permit fee
_ Permi_t fee

. SUBDIVISIONS:
Plat Development:
Plan review
Permit fee

Permit fes

Mobiie Home Parks,
Muitiple Housing Units, and
Condominiums;

Plan review

Permit fee

Permit fee

SERVICE FACILITIES:
Schools, Churches
Plan review

Permit fee

Permit fas

Up to 2 mile
Up to % mile
Each add'l 172 mile or fraction thereof

Up to % mile
Up to % mile
Fach add ¥ mla or fraction theres!

Up to Ve mile
Up to ¥z mile
Each add'l 34 mile or fraction thareof

Up'to B'dcres™ "
Up to 6 acres
Bach add'| acre or fraction thereof

Up to one acre
Up to one acre
Each add"| acre or fraciion thereof

Up to one acre
Up to one acre
Each add" acre or fraction thereof

56.00

32.00

64.00
218.00
198.00

. 66.00

218.00
110.00

65.00
218.00

23.00

65.00
218.00
110.00

65.00
380.00
110.00

65.00
158.00
54,00

59.00

32.00

68.00
230,00
207.00

69.00
230.00
117.00

69.00
230.00
25.00

69.00
230.00
117.00

69,00
401.00
117.00

69.00
167.00
57.00

~33.




COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS: -
Restaurants, Gas Stations,

Party Stores, Shopping

Centers:
-Plan review Up fo one acre
Permit fee Up to one acre
Permit fee Each add'l acre or fraction thereof
SEA WALLS & BOAT SLIPS:
Sea Walls:; - -
Plan review ' ~Up to 100 linear feet
Permit fee Up to 100 linear feet
Permit fee Each add1 5 Unear foet or raction therect
Boat Slips:
Plan review Up to 100 Iinear feet
Permit fee Up {0 100 linear feet
Permit fee - Ench add) & Bnear fael of fraction thareef

 Note: No additional charge
for seawall If part of a boat
slip—to a maximum of 300

linear feet.
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES:
Parks, Campgrounds, and
Golf Courses:
Plan review . Uptoone acre
.Permit fee.... Up o one acre
Permit fee Each add'} acre or fraction thereof

WATER IMPOUNDMENTS:

- Ponds:
Plan review Up to one acre
Permit fee Up to one acre
Permit fee " Each add'l acte or fractlon thereof
EXCAVATION:

Ol Stripping/Top Soll
Removal, Borrow Pits:

Plan review Up to one acre

Permit foe Up to ons acre

Permit fes * Each add" acre or fractlon thersof
WATERCOURSES:

Ditches/Drains:

Plan review Up to one mile

Permit fee Up to one mile

Permit fee Each add 172 tmile or fraction therecl

65.00
380.00
128.00

65.00
54,00
2,00

65.00

54.00°

2.00

65.00

+218.00.. .

110.00

65.00
218,00
56.00

85.00
273.00
§6.00

65.00
196.00
£6.00

69.00

401.00.

136.00

- 69.00

57.00
2,00

69.00
57.00
2,00

69.00

230.00

147.00

69.00
230,00

" 59.00

69.00

288.00 .

59.00

69.00
207.00
70.00




TREASURER

NOTICE OF TAXES RTND.DLQ (MCLA 211.57) 500 500
NSF CHECK RETURN 2000 20.00
CORPORATION COUNSEL f

FOIA Cost for copies per page 020 . 020

Plus cost of howrly waga rate, mulliplied by ims required, phus postage, with rates adjusted for actual cost of other media
requested and avallable.

FINANCE ,- .
Invoices left unpald after 30 days will incur a $25.00 [ate fee. A 1 1/2%

{18% APR) interest penalty per month on unpald bafances will be
charged.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT  CLINIC FEES

FAMILY PLANNING

Preventive care, New age 5-11 103.06  100.00
Preventive care, New age 12-17 110.00  110.00
Preventive care, New age 18-38 110.00 110.00
Preventive care, New age 40-64 132,00  132.00
Preventlve care, Esf, age 511 ' . 87.00 85.00
Prevantive care, Est, age12-17 93.50 93.50
Preventive care, Est, age 18-39 93.50 93.50
Preventive care, Est, age 40-54 10450  104.50
Office/Outpatient New Focused 31,00  30.00
Office/Outpatient New Expanded 47.00 45.00
Office/Outpatient New Detalled : 62.00 60.00
Office/Qutpatient Est. RN Eval + coiu o onn- _ ...2200 ... 2100
Office/Outpatient Est, Focused ‘ 32,00 31.00
Office/Outpatient Est. Expanded 42.00 41,00
Pap Smear 20.00 18.00
Hematocrit : 9.00 8.00
Wet Mount 20.00 19.00
Doxycycline 9.00 8.00
Trichloracetic Acid . 22.00 N/A
Flagyl-7 day supply ' 22,00 21,00
Condoms (12 per package) 5.00 4,00
Oral Cantraceptives 21,00 20.00
Depo-Provera Injection ~ 48,00 44.00
Nuva Ring 49.00 47.00.
Ortho Evra Patch . 32.00 31,00
Foam/Jelly/Cream 11.00 11.00
Terazol Cream 16.00 16.00
Blood Draw 10.00 9,00
Serum Pregnancy Test - . 30,00 30.00
Urine Pregnancy Test . 16.00 15.50

Per Board Resolution 2010-21 alf charges are based on cost plus 10% o Tha highast sliowabls relmibursement rate.

- 35 -




HEARING AND VISION PROGRAM

HEARING SCREENING:
ViSION SCREENING

IMMUNIZATION/CONTAGIOUS DISEASE

T8 SKIN TEST:

VACCINE ADMIN FEE (includes oral/nasal routes)

Comvax

DT(DipfTet) Child upto 7 yrs.
DtaP ' '
DtaP-IVP-HepB

Dtap-1VP (Kinrix)
 Hepatitis A

Hepatitis B

Hepatitis A/B (Twinrix)

Herpes Simplex Virus

Hib

HPV

Influenza :
Meningococcat MCV4 Meningitis
MMR

. MMRV . -

Poadiatrix

" Pneumococcal Conjugate .. PCV1{3
Pneumaococcal PPC23
Pneumonia
Polic-IVP
Prevnar
Rotavlrus
Varicelia (Chick Pox)
Td
Tdap .
Zostavax (Shingles

Aduit

Child
Adult
Child

PR

NOTE: Per Board Resolution #05-177 all vaccine charges are
based on cost plus 10% or the highest aliowable relmbursement

rate,

16.00
16.00

21.50

14.25
62.00

30,00 -

36.00
NIA
80.00
83.00

42,00
72.00
35,00
93,00
28,00
39,00
144.00
25.00
99.00
55.00

- 129,00

82.00
N/A
NIA |

39.00

37.00

83.00 -

74.00

87.00

30.00
N/A
176.00

16.00
18.00

21.50

14.25
62.00
30.00
34.75
82.00
80.00

83,00

42.00
72.00
35.00
93.00

- 28,00 |

39,00
144,00
25.00
120.00
55.00
129.00

82.00
133.00
£3.256
39.00
37.00
83.00
78.00
95,00
30.00
38.76
176.00

-3¢~




- LABORATORY

BLOOD DRAW
"CHLAMYDIA
CHOLESTEROL SCREEN
GLUCOSE SCREEN '
GONORRHEA CULTURE
GONORRHEA SMEAR

HERPES SIMPLEX TYPE 2 TESTING

HEMOGLOBIN

LEAD TESTING
PATERNITY

RPR

SERUM PREGNANCY
URINE PREGNANCY
WET PREPS

POOL TESTING

E COLI TESTING
WELL WATERS

LAB DRUG TESTING

5 PANEL TEST
ALCOHOL
CONFIRMATION -
ECSTASY

MEDICAL EXAMINER
AUTOPSY REPORT
CREMATION PERMIT
DISINTERMENT PERMIT
HIV-STD CLINIC

Health Screening Offics Call
COURT ORDERED TESTING
Office Visit for Male Testing
Office Visit for Female Testing
Jail Vislt for Male Tesling

Jail Vislt for Female Tesling
DNA Blood Draw & Testing

NOTE: Per Board Resolufion 2010-21 all chargss ara based on cost plus 10% of the highee! altowabls reimbursemant rate.

10.00
35.00

12.00 -

12.00
21.00
16.00

28.00

9.00
17.00
16.00
13.00
21.00
16.00
20.00
18.00

18.00

18.00

13.00
7.00
31.00
7.00

40.00
40,00
40.00

N/A

164.00
230.00
219.00
250,00
103.00

10.00
35.00
12.00
12.00
21.00
16.00

28.00
8.00
17.00
16.00
13.00
30.00
16.00
20.00
19.00
19.00
19.00

18.00
7.00
31.00
7.00

40.00
40.0C
40.00

55.00

191.00
250.00
949.00
805.00
103.00

~37-




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES

INSPECTION-LATE FEES (VARIOUS PROGRAMS)

FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION FEE (VARIOUS PROGRAMS) N/A 1565.00
FOLLOW UP INSPECTION FEE* ENFORCEMENT POLICY N/A 75.00
LATE FEE Upic 30 days After Lkense Deadtine - 50% of original fae

30 Days + Past Deadline 100% of original fee

FOOD SERVICE LICENSE:
Administration Fee Inciudas Parmit Exdensioh, Refunds, ota. 23.00 30.00
Type 1: Bar, with no food prep or pre-packaged low-hazard food 256,00  260.00
Type 2: Bar, with limited food prep, Kitchen Facllities 259,00 360.00
Type 3: Table Service & Bar with Food Preparation .
0 - 50 Occupancy 307.00 310.00
51 ~ 100 Oceupancy 350.00  380.00
101 - 150 Occupancy 43500 440.00
151+ Occupancy - 527.00 530,00
Fixed Establishment All
Occupancy - Not for Profit 149,00  180.00
LATE FEE Up 10 30 days Afer License Deadline 50% of original fee
30 Days + Past Deadline 100% of original fee
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 256.00 260.00
FOLLOW-UP FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION FEE: - 57.00 N/A
FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION FEE (VARIOUS PROGRAMS) ~ N/A 15500
FOLLOW UP INSPECTION FEE* ENFORCEMENT POLICY ~  N/A 75.00
MOBILE FOOD SERVICE COMMISSARY LICENSE ©485.00 180,00
SPECIAL TRANSITORY FOOD UNIT SERVICE LICENSE 147.00  147.00
TEMPORARY FOOD SERVICE LICENSE
For Profit With five days or more notification 57.00 60.00
' With less then five days notification 77.00 80.00
Issuad on Site 103.00 105.00
Not-For-Profit With five days or more nolification 41.00 45,00
. With less than five days nofification £52.00 55,00
Issued on Sile 77.00 80.00
SEASONAL 87.00 95.00
VENDING MACHINE LICENSE: per machine 31.00 40.00
FOOD SERVICE PLAN REVIEW FEE
Equipment Only ' 77.00 85.00

._-By,




FOOD SERVICE PLAN REVIEW FEE
Remodel of Existing, Licensed Facility
Type | Rastaurant
Type || Restaurant
Type [l Restaurant
All Others

FOOD SERVICE PLAN REVIEW FEE

New Consfruction
Type [ Restaurant
Type Il Restaurant -
Type Il Restaurant
All Others

Resubmission of Plans or Modified Plans AFTER Plan

Site Inspection Fee (After Second Fee)

Fee If remodeling/construction is started before plans

SERVSAFE CLASS

For-Profit

Class, Book and exam

Class and exam - has book

Exam only - No class time or book needed

Not For Profit

Class, Book and exam

Class and exam - has book

Exam only - No ¢class time or book nheeded

WATERISEWAGE PROGRAMS

CAMPGROUND & SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION:
SANITARY CODE BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING FEE

DHS FACILITY INSPECTIONS:
SEWAGE AND/OR WATER Partial Inspectlon
' Full inspection
Plan Review

SEWAGE AND WELL
Includes Permit Exdansion, Refunds, Elc.
Rainspection Fee
* Alternativa OSDS Plan Reviaw
Altamative OSDS O & M Annual Fes

256.00
358.00
359.00
256.00

563.00

- 768.00

768.00
563,00

260.00
360.00
360.00
260,00

565.00
775.00
775.00
565.00

100% of original fee

154.00

165,00

100% of original fee

150.00

1156.00
50.00

102.00
85.00
- 50,00

105.00
100.00

120.00
196.00
82.00

105.00
210.00

109.00 -

150.00
115.00
50.00

120,00

85.00
50.00

110.00
100.00

125.00
200.00

95.00

1565.00
210.00
110.00




SITE EVALUATION FEE _
* ON SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT:
SEPTIC TANK REPLACEMENT:

SEWAGE INSTALLER INSTALLATION FEE

TYPE [l WATER SUPPLY SAMPLING:

TYPE || WATER SUPPLY FOLLOW-UP SAMPLING:

WELL PERMITS: : Type il & private
Type | & Type |l
Follow-up sampling

LOAN EVALUATION: Sewage or well

ORDINANGE ENFORCEMENT

Ordinance #51

Bay County Pawn Broker License
Payable Annually

Ordinance #52
Secondhand Dealer License
P.j:lyable Annually

Scrap Dealer License
Payable Annually

TATTOO-BODY ART PROGRAM

Tattoo Parfor Inspection Fae
Plan Review

132.00

278.00

184.00

. 50.00

48.00

48.00

263.00
367.00
48,00

210.00

125.C0

25.00

150.00

200.00
200.00

140.00
280.00
185.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

| 265.00

565.00
50.00

215.00

200.00

-200.00

200.00

210.00
200.00




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET, APPENDIXB
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012.
REVENUE EXPENDITURE = =
CHANGES CHANGES
POSITIVE  (POSITIVE)
{NEGATIVE) NEGATWE
. IMPACT IMPACT
GENERAL FUND:
MME : .
1 10140100-869.00 Decrease contributions to others expenditures line ltem -25,000
2 $0122800-06742 Decrense eompuler BSA software expanse move o 5180 fund expen -4,600
3 10122800-06742 Decrease compular software expense for Sherftf Dept In ime software : 21,000 L
4 10122800-96742 Decsease compister sofiware expense for Finance Dept Secure emall software ’ -26,500 L
5 10122800- 83700 Decrease Hard/software repalr and malntenance for prepalds expense -12,383
;] 10122800- 83700 Decraase Hard/software repalr end malntenance reduce printer conlingency «10,000
7 0122800- 83700 [ncrease Hard/sofware repalr and malntenanca dus fo Chenylan increase 4,375
& 10122800- 08741 Increase conlingency compulter hardware expense lo $5,000, . 5,000
9 10122800+ 98742 Incroase contingency computer software expense to $5,000. 5,000
10 10122800- B6741 Decreasa compuler hardware expense purchase 25 monliors In 2012 -3,750
1 10122800- 96741 Decrease computer hardware expense purchasa slectron time dock In 2012 «11,600
12 104122800- 86742 Increase compuler software expense for 1 MS Offica 350
13 10422800- 86742 Decrease computer soffware expense for 1 M3 Office purchase in 2012 -350
INFORMATION SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY: ,
14 1612280182000 Remove membership & dues expenses {Slnee 2008 no aclivily) -1,498
i85 10122601-86100 Remove conference expenses (Since 2008 no activity) - =200
16 10122801-86500 Remove sfate travel axpenges (Since 2008 no aciivity) 2,000 -
CIRCUIT COURT : B
17 10113100-96299 Eliminate budget targst reduction for Clrcuit Courl . 8,500
18 10143400-71900 Increase payroll expense due fo furlough days removed ‘ 9,144
INDIGENT ATTORNEY,
19 10127301 B15xx Increaser. the contracival Indigent Atiomey sxpendilures {oulside Counsel) . 63,885 :
FRIEND OF THE COURT
20 1014 4100-96990 Eliminate budget target reduction for Friend of Court 12,350
21 10114100-74600 Increase payroll expanse due 1o furlough days removed : 7,524
22 10144200-74000 Incraase payroll expense dua fo furlough days removed - . 631 B =
DISTRICT COURT,
23 10143600-75400 Decrease compuler supplles expens e budget adjustment rolled forward 2,760
24 10113600-80100 Decrease professlonal sérvices expense budget adjustment rolled forward -8,6800
25 16143600-65300 Dacreaso Jaw enforcement Infommation network expense 4,740
26 10113600-93700 Dacrease hardwarefsofiware melntenance expense T -25,801
27 10113600-74800 Increasa payroll expenss dua to fullough days removed 8,301
28 10113600-05009 Eliminate budget target reducilon for Disirict Court 11,600
DISTRIGY COURT OWI TREATHMENT GRANT,
29 10113701-80100 Decraase Courl ordered paymants, not coliscling es much s budgel 15,000 B
JURYAMUDICIAL COUNCH,
a0 10144700-83700 Decroasa hardsoftware repsir & malntenance expensa 1,500
at 10144700.72000 decrease poslego expense -3,000
3z 10114700-82500 decrease Jury fees expanss -24,009
PROBATE COURT .
33 10114800-72700 Dacreass office supplias expense -3,000
34 10114800-72800 Decrense printing & binding axpenses 1,000
35 10414800-73201 Decrease copylf supplies expanses =700
3¢ 10114800-73400 Decrease coust reporter supplies expenses -800
3 10114800-74 400 Decrease licanses expanso 200
38 40144800-74301 Dacrease uniforms expenses - =260
39 10414800-75100 Decrease computar suppiles expense -500
12/6/201211:19 AM 1
-l -




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET,
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012.

CHANGES
POSITIVE
{NEGATIVE)
' IMPACT

40 10414800-76000 Dacrease medical supplies expense
41 10114800-80201 Docrease oulslde psychologleal services axpanse
42 10144800-81100 Decroass pholo & microfilmiliche services expanse
43 101 14800-00000 Decreass prining/publishing/adverisiing expensa
44 10114800-86998 Eliminale budget target reduction for Probate Court

RISK MANAGEMENT
45 10185100 85506 Decraase seif nsurance retentlon - ciafms expanse
46 10185100 86502 Dacroase self lnsurance relention - expense

URER OFF '
47 10425300-93700 Dacreaso compyler hardware & software expense Hems pald by IS0 .
48 10425300-47800 Increase Dog Lie.sevenue for Treasurars Office due to Gansus Worker 11,300
49 10§25300-63900 Relum to General Furk excess Transfars out {Vels recelve millage) 26,945
N N
50 10120200-70600 Reduce overime sxpense
51 10§27000-83500 Docroase heallh services expense
52 10127000-Payroll expenses decreased, Personnel Director wages rainstated back o MN15
CCOUNTING DE
53 -10119100- 70800 Overlime reduce overtime expense
- ADMI s
54 10127200 81900 Reduca consuifants expense
E

55 10525700~ 84300 Decrease dala process services expense

SHERIFF DEPARTMENT '
55 10431500-08400 Decraase 2013 Vehicles expense, 2012 dollars witl rolled Into 2013
&7 10130100-93700 Decrease compler hardwara & software expense ltams pald by 811
58 10121500-80200 Decrease Conlraciual Services rollad ovar from 2010 budgat
59 . 10131500-86751 Decrease vehicle equipment expense ralied over from 2010 budget
60 10431802- Ellminate Drve Safely Grant {Net costto General Fund)
64 10131902 Eliminats Youth Aleohol Grant (Nel cost to General Fund}

F

62 10133100-50600 Decroase Insurance recoverios revenue 2,620
3 +0133100-93100 Docroase equipment repalr and malntenance expenses

IRANSPORTAYION AND PLANNING
64 10172184.50100 Increasa fadere! grant ravenue 7,367
£5 10172181-80200 Increaso conbaciual services

R
66 40176300-86741 Decrease Land improvemant exp, rofled In from 2012 budget adjusim:
67 10176300-98500 Incroase audlo / visual expense for securlly cameras
68 10176300-67500 Incresse Contribullons-private sources {rom MMR for sacurity camere 1,500
8o 10178300-80200 Decreass conlraciual services exponse
3
T0 10476000-85200 Remove pay phones at the Felr Grounds
a! 104 76000-97500 Increase bidg addiions & Imprevements to re-roof canteen
72 10176000-87502 Increase contribution revenus for match from Falr Bd for canteen's re- 6,000
1216720121410 AM 2

APPENDIXB

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

CHANGES
{POSITIVE}
NEOATIVE
IMPACY,

400

~800

-1,000

=100

8,000

100,000
-100,000

7,000

-8,000

-10,000
-5,5584

2,498

-20,000

«10,250

72,000
-30,414
~8,110
19,295
-
-81

3,620

9,000

-10,000
7,000
7,000

-1,800
18,000




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET,
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED [N THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012.

APPENDIX B

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

CHANGES CHANGES
POSITIVE {PCSITIVE)}
(NEGATIVE) NEGATIVE
MPAGT IMPACT,
S i :
73 10126500-86720 Dacrease bldg additions & Improvement carpet replacement . -13,000
74 10126500-66720 Incroase bldg edditions & improvement for (1) section of roof at Health Dept 5,000
75 10426500-96720 Inereass bldg addillons & Improvemant for prevenlive malntenance LEC chifiers 4,000
75 10126500-06720 incroase bldg sdditions & Improvement for new fire slarmy system af Healfh Dept. 8,000
o
77 10123300-Increasa office supply expense 100 -
CIVICACE ARENA
78 10178201-80100) Decrease professional esrvicas expenses -8,000
79 10176200-98500 Increase audio J visual expense for securily cameres 13,100
80 1017620067500 Increase Contribuions-privata sources from MMR for security camers 2,000 ’
81 10176201-93400 Decrease aquipment repalr & maintenance expense ralled over 2011 B.A. ’ 915
. ANIMAL CONTROL
82 10143000-93700 Increase software & hardivare expenses {or use of 4 alr cards for MDC 640
RS FROM G
83 104604 00-89000 Deacraase transf. Oul to Health Depariment -83,897
84 10166203-08800 Dacreassa {ransf, Qut {o Child Care Fund + Juvenile Home -16,257
85 40167007-88800 Dscrease lransf, Oul fo Michlgan Dept. Human Servicses Board -7 400
86 10167000-99900 Decrease transt, Out to Michigan Dept. Hunian Services Bay -§,600
87 10136400-88500 Docrease transf, Out to Community Comrections Fund 5,735
TRSE IN-OTHERFUND
86 40187000-69900 Incyease transt, In-Other Fd-Soclal Welfare Fund -36,000
89 Decrease 7.5% prescriplion pay oul.new rates after Exec.budget presenled for G.Fund 231,000
o0 Dacraasa payroll hea]th Insurance,new rates afier Exec.budget presented for @. Fund -308,017
SUMMARY: )
' Tofal Ravenus Changas-Posliive (Nagative) < BTA402
Tota! Expenditure Changes-{Posliiva} Negalive -1.084.776
Total proposed changes 37,492 1,004,776
Revenuas end Expendiiures In the Execulive proposed budgel 33,638,094 33,638,004
Revenua/Expanglture with ebove changes (except addilon lo fund belance) - 33,676,586 32,543,318
Unreserved , undeslgnated Fund Bal, Included In Executive Recom. Budget ' 1,039,859
Increaso(decfaasa) usa of Unreserved, uadeslgnad Fund Bal, In Commiss.Budget -1,132,268
Totel use of {addillon to) Generei Fund Balance -52,308
OTHER FUND$;
FRIEND OF THE COURT FUND
Decraasa payroll healih insurance,new rates after Execbudget presenled -3,450
2,000

Decraasa 7.5% prescdption pay oul,new rates after Exec.budgat presantad
21614300-40003 Docrease use of Fund Balance 5,450

12/6201211:18 AM 3




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET,
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXEGUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012.

APPENDIX 8

REVENUE EXPENDITURE -

CHANGES
POSITIVE
{NEGATIVE)
IMPACT
HEALTH FUND
321604100-69901 Dacrease Transi. In fram General Fund -63,897
22160400~40003 Increase uss of Fund Balance ~153,299
Decraase payrolt health (nsurance,new rates efter Exsc.budget presented
Decrease 7.5% presciiption pay out,new rates aiter Exac.budget presented
22160100-Payroli sxpenses decreased, Heallh Dlrsctor wages relnstated back to MN14
Munls payroll emors In Exectfive budgst and Depariments' corections : 13,445
GYPSY MOTH FUND - '
Decreasa payroll heallh Insurance.new raltes efter Exec.budget presented
Decreaso 7.6% prescription pay out,new rates after Exec.budget presented
23628800-40003 Decrease Use of Fund Balance 2,403
F .
Decrease payroll health Insurance,new retes efier Exec.budget presented
Dacrease 7.5% prescriplion pay oul,new rales eftor Exac.budget presented
24062000-40003 Decrease use of Fund Balance 11,808
CENTRAL DISPATCH FUND
Decreasa payroll haalth insurance,new rates efter Exec.budget presenled
Dacrease 7,6% prescriplion pay oul,new rates afler Exec.budget presanted
26432500-06720 Increase bidg addiions & Improvemenis revamp conlrels on Aaon unlt
26132600-40003 Decrease use of Fund Balance 38,440
D SE
3,502,613

Homeland Security budgsts rolled over in Executive budget Incorrecly

28241015-Payroll dacrease due lo grant end 4/2013, elimimato FT Solution Planner PB4

28243015-Payroll decresse due lo grant end 4/2013, ellmimate PT Typlst Clerk Il position

28241015-Payroll decrease dus to grant end 4/2013, elimimate PT Staff Acct BT0S

Munis payrolt error In Exacutlve budget

28241015-Dacreaso grant revanue Exec.budgeted at full amt{Dollars spend In 2012) 471,176
ORS RE D

20368404-75000 Increase gasoling expense for Velerans van program

20368000-34500 Increase emargency rellel expeonse for Soldiers & Saliors program

28368401-96100 Decranse vehlele expense amount ralled over from 2012

20388000-09900 Ralum lo General Fund sxcess Transfers In {Vels recelve milfage}

20368300- 40003 Increasa usa of fund balance 21 ,795

Dearease payroll heslih Insurance,new rales efter Exec.budgel prasenied

Decresse 7.5% prescripion pay oulnew rates after Exeq.budgel prasenled
27687200-Incresve DOA revenues & axpenses (.30 mlllage levy) - upgrade Senlor Cir,
27667200-40003 Dacrease use of Fund Balance

841,423
33678

Decreass payrolt heallh Insurance,new rates after Exec.budgel presented
27769000-70400 Necrease wages FT rolled over In Exoc budget
27760000-72800 Decrease printing & binding &xpense

27765000-72500 Decreasa postage expanse

27769000-85200 Dacreass lalephona expense

27769000-68100 Docrease conference fees expense

27760000-86500 Decraase slate travel mileape expanse
27768000-66600 Decreasé kocal milesgs expanse

27769000-00000 Decrense printing/publishing/adverdising expenss
27783000-94604 Decrease equipment rental - copy machine expense
27769000-95900 Dacrease liconses & peimils expenss

27769000-08000 Dacrease aducalion & lralnlng axpanse
2T768000-Payroll decresse dua to grant funding, ellmimale PT Typlst Clerk I position

12/6/201214:10 AM 4

CHANGES

{POSITIVE)

NEGATIVE
IMPACT

-36,807
-27,000
-3,150
-169,894

«1,103
-1,000

-5,096
-6,000

-25,468
-21,000
8,025

3,502,613
-40,104
-8,056

(see 2013 Personnel Changes)

1,345

11,400
18,450
-35,000
28,045

‘1 7:678
~16,000
841,423

~138
-3,450
-69
-50
-0
-209
160
-250
<380
128

+2,809




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET, APPENDIXB
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012. )
REVENUE EXPENDITURE 2
CHANGES CHANGES
POSITIVE (POSITIVE)
(NEGATIVE) NEGATIVE
IMPACT, PACT
27768000-40093 Dacreasa usa of fund balanca 6,391
27769001-80100 Decrease professional services expenses -10,734
27769001-40003 Decroase use of fund balance 1073 :
SOCIAL WELFARE FUND
29D67001-69301 Decraase Transfers In from General Fd, For Soclal Welfare Fund 7,400
29087001-400(!3 increase usa of Fund Balance -7,400
I L §F ICES
20216700-88901 Decrease Transfors In from General Fd, For Child Care Soclal Serv.Fd, 8,600
29216700-40003 Increase use of Fund Balance . 8,600
Decreasa payroll health Insurance, new rates sfler Exec.budgel preganted -18,514
Decrease 7.5% prascripiion pay outnew rales afler Exec.budget presented 14,000
20266203-66300 Increase relmbursemant from cauntys revenue =16,257
" 20266203-63901 Decrease Transfers In from General Fd. For Child Care -16,257
GOLF COURSE FUND )
50975601- Decraase payroll Snack Shop-Pooled posttions -2,745
50975502 Decrease payroll Club House-Poolad positions ' -1,647
50976602- Dacroase payroli Starter Rangers-Pooled posHions - ‘ -3,844
50975800+ Dacrease payroll Equipmsnt Operator-Pooled positions -3,791
50975602- Decrease payrall eliminals rolled over posltion «1,002
Decrease payroll heatth Insuranca,new rates efler Exec.budget presented 3,474 L
Decraase 7.5% prescriplion pay cutnow rates after Exec.budgat presentsd” +3,000 -
50875600-98500 Increase audio / vistal expanse for securily cameras 13,100
E0GT5800-67500 increass Contdbutions-private sources from MMR - securtly cameras 2,000
B0975800-40002 Deacrease use of Unrestricted net assels 8,403
Increasa in propedy laxes revenue duse to millage Increase from 5010 .76 700,667 5
B51267100-95504 Increass olher oparaling expenses . 700,687
L)
Decrease payroll health insurance,new rates after Exec.budgst presenied 2,210
51625301-96742 Increase compuler software expenses for BSA software 4,600 . -
5162530040002 Increass use of Unrestricted net assels +2,300 - :
HOUSING EUND '
Decrease payrolt heallh Insurence,new rates ofter Exeo.budget presantad 4,033
" Dacrease 7.5% prescriplion pay out,new rates after Exec.budget presented -3,000
63502806-40002 Decrease usa of Unrestricled net sssels 7,835 :
[¢] .
27456400-69901 Decrease \ransfer Infrom General Fund 6,735
27436400-40003 Incroase use of fund balance 3,010 !
Decreage payroll healih Insurance,new rates efter Exac.budgel prosented -1,725 I
Decraasa 7,6% prescription pay cul,new rates afler Exao.budge! presented «1,000 s
0
B7787200-40004 Decreasa uge of not assels reserves 345
Decrease payrofl heallh Insurance,naw rales efter Exec.budget presented =345
REYIREMENT SYSTEM FUND, ;
7312740040004 Incroase vse of not assals reserves 14,820 d
73127400-88001 Increass compuer softwars expense purchase dala collaction software 16,000
Dacreass payroll heallh insurance,new rates after Exec.budge! presentad -1,380 '

12620121 1110 AM B
Ys -




FY 2013 BUDGET REQUESTS - CAPITAL ITEMS
NUMERIC BY DEPARTMENT ORG NUVBER

GENERAL FUHD )

e Ak
10814890 72702 BOOKSUPPQ.IES

b e e

3000 Moved from BGTT) (O object cade)

e e e

gty

|HFORKATION EYSTEMS - .
10122800 96720 BLOGSBLDG ADD & IMPROVE 4060 4,000 4,000 - 4000 Add|al oondifoner o
10122800 56741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 244,600 161,100 164,108 157,850 +Sea IS altachmend for delad
10122000 06747 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 85610 83,610 38,610 4,510 +Sea 150 altachment for delal
10122350 09810 VEHICLES 14,080 14,000 . 14,000 13006  Replzcavehide wiliused van
BUILDINGS AHD GROUNDS _
10528500 96720 BLDGSAELDGADD &1MPROVEEXF - 20009 20,000 1000 Ceupetreplacement
10128500 96720 BLDGSBLDG ADD & IMPROVE EXF - - . 5000 Replace (1) sectHaalth roct eayr
16126500 06720 BLDGSBLDG ADD & IMPROVE EXF - B - 4000  Provenlative LEG chifer malil
10125500 95720 BLDGSBLDG ADD & IMPROVE EXF - - - 8000  Replacs fra dfaen sys Hazlth Dept
. BLDG AUTHHH ORPHOME, PARKER
10127203 26720 BLDGS.*BLDGADQ L PROVE EXF 1,000 1,080 1,000 1,000 ADAFCH budgels ab same
LOQ Al ME, ZIELINSK .
10127000 67500 BLDOS, BLOGADD & IMPROV 1,000 ) 1,000 1,000 1'mo AR AFCH budgets b same
16127810 901 LAND IMPROVEMENTS 1,000 1,000 1,000 {000 AHAFCH budgets s’ sama
10127811 96720 BLDQASTDLOG ADD & IMPROVE EX} 1,000 1,000 1,000 1000  ANAFCHbudgek &b sams
BLDG AUTHMH ORP HOME, HICKORY.
10127912 93720 BLDGSBLDG ADD & MFROVE EXF 1000 1.000 1,000 "1000  ABAFCH budgels shsama
8]
10127922 06720 BLOGS/BLDG ADD & MPROVE EXF 1.060 1,000 1000 1000  ABAFCH budgels shiama
SHERIEE DEPARTHENT '
106430100 72702 BOOK SUPPLIES 4103 408 403 Maved from 96370 (0K ob{bd'wdoj
10130100 03300 BLDG REPAIR & MARNTENANCE - - 35,000 35000 Malnlak due bo-ags of bldg & equipment
10130100 03730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT EXPEN 4,048 14,845 14,845 14545 Malnt repales due fo sge of equipment
10130180 06740 OFFICE EQUAP.& FURN. EXPENSE 1202 1.2 1,202 1,292 Replace 24/7 chalrs, blg8tall x 4 @ 3323 ea.
10120100 96761 VEHICLE EQUIPMENT EXPENSE 450 450 150 450 Maint equipment repars of bansport vehicles
Maintaln (2} cameeas & llghtdomes

10130106 96?60 AUDIO! VISUAL EXPENSE
! A ‘H‘KL:"" :i}

AL S e s 1‘2‘%@3 R A
P s J.u‘ NG T T B % q‘_

l‘lomi —U_'ﬂ- §F"‘!«&gé"““1 VINI R A ‘.’.a: H J-ELJS%‘%H‘ H&g&ﬂli’?i © T[b mamjﬁ'&ﬂ\ktm
SEC

10431500 72702 BOOK SUPPLIES - AD8 403 408 Moved fom 98770 (0K objact code}

10131500 96730 RMMCHINERY & EQUIPMENT EXPEM 1500 1500 f.soa 1500  Malalain for klerdngdogo on whkisa

10131500 96151 VEHICLE EQUIPKENT EXPENSE 30055 36,055 10,760 Halnlskbﬂnsh!mwsqulpbnmwhldu
Ay, —ry E,:m._,fﬂn_.,. ‘ *’—*’—""F"ﬁf‘,fﬁ,‘:;l‘- L p.\k ,,_ AR Ty el - 5y 1
gg*rgﬂéw ,té.&édnfg@sﬁmf RTER aﬁm SR et %1: MG mf‘%g ’?-“-gﬁw Bg'g; RS

-1 -




i 44 DRSNS
RD .
10131503 6730 MAGHINERY & EQUIPMENT EXPER

SECONDARY ROAD PATROL GRANT
101371600 96730 WAGHINERY & EQUIPHENT EXPED

10131600 96751 VEHICLE EQUIPMENT EXPEMSE
10131600 $8100 VEHICLES

(] \{ G 061:-05
10131581 95751 VEHICLE EQUIPNENT EXPENSE

FAIRGROUNDS
10176200 $3500 AUDIOMISUAL

' CIVIGAGE ARENA
10476200 46720 BLOGSBLDG ACD 4 WPROVEEXF
10176200 43500 AUDIOMISUAL

PRHCONNING PARK
10176300 9674¢ LAND MPROVEMENT EXPENSE

10176300 96720 BLDGS/BLDG ARD & INPROVE EXF
10476300 57T10f LAND MPROVEMENTS
10176300 58500 AUDIORASUAL .

SUBTOTALQENFUND . T61843

VerkousDegls  Less 72702500k Supples
Sherif OBJtlass  Less 93300-Bidg Repalr & Malnt
" GRANDYOTAL,

-~

490 400 400 400
£00 BOG 500 . B0
2000 2000 ] 2000
24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000
3080 3950 3,050 3050
. . 18,000
4500 4500 4,500

. . . 13,100
10,000 10,000 19,000 .
2000 2000 2,000 2,000
200,730 125,000 125,000 125,000
. . . 7.0
S - 731 QO Fr 1 SN |1

{3,516} {818} (3,818)

(35,000} {35,000}

761.548 573402 129402 426,857

" DEPARTHENT + FIANCE 7.7 i EXECUTVE 3. COMMISSION " NARRATIVE

Malotaln equbment- stop sicks @ $250x2

Halnt strinfinstall squip b raw veidles
Halnt stripAratail new equip Yo new vehldes
Ine amount per Stale vehicla bid

Malntsbipinstall nee equlp Yo neve vebkles
Secudly camera systam

Slactronle Ema docks
Secufity camara system

o namative

Inslat pvacy welks)
Brant - knproveinenls
Sequily camers sysiem




FY 2013 BUDBET REQUESTS - CAPI'I'AL ITEMS

e _ GPECIALREVENUEFUDS
B) i -DESCRIPTION § DEPARTNENT. < FINAHCE. BYECUTIVE . COMMISHON 15 TNARRATVE:
EALTH DEPT-ADKINISTRATIO!
3280100 95740 OFFICEEGUIP.A FURN, EXPENSE 3500 3500 3500 + Nonaralie provided
9380100 D741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 450 3200 320 3200 See SO atlschmant fordatall
22160100 96742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE - 520 520 . B2 $eeISD altachmant for detel
29460100 97500 DLOG ADDYAPROVE - . - 5000 Aceass doorrealgnmentenasiucicn -
22160300 96742 CONPUTER SOFTWARE EXP i) - . - Honarmakive proviced
SHELHiLD SPEGIAL HLTH OCT-BEC
2960381 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE . 1,400 1,400 1400 SeaiSD atachment for delsi
22160284 96742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 30 20 <%0 250 Ses!SO altachment for detal
CONTAGIOUS DISEASE
ZHEOSO0 $6741. COMPUTER HARDIWARE EXP 600 5% 50 20 Honamatv provided
BIOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS
2H60501 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 100 . . - Manenative provided
ERNAUINEANT S0P ER .
161103 BE742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE 50 350 350 350 Nonamative provided
|[MMUNZATIONS -
OIS 965741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 360 3400 3400 2800  +Sen 13D stackment for delal
20461108 95742 GOMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE . 620 520 520 +53015D afachment for detal
20461106 98000 OFFICE EQUIPFURNITURE - . 8500  Reconfgure paantlniake srea
LABORATORY : .
22161400 §6745 COMPUTER RARDWASIE EXPENSE . 20 200 200 Sea 15D eRachmant fof el
PUG1400 “67742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE . 260 260 260 Sea 19D atiachment for datal
RONNE ALY
23461600 04741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE . 5400 5,500 5510 SealSD alachmentior detal
22461600 66742 COMPUTER SOPTWARE EXP 825 %0 266 250 SeaiSD atischment for detal
HEALTH BEACH MODELRA GRANY,
2161503 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE H 2 2 »  Honanative provided
141503 86742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP a7 3 3 - Homomative provided
22181503 67000 MACHINERY AND EQUIPHMENT 31,663 31,564 31564 + Ho naratfve provided
OREAT LAKES RESTORATION 6T CY2
461505 06743 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 2250 2250 2,260 - MNonatiaifve provided
22161505 06742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP s s 173 + Homamtive provided
72161505 $7900 MACHWMERY AND EQUPMENT 3508 3598 3508 + Nonamativa provided
22461606 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 3,600 35060 3500 « Honamaiiva provided
22161605 06742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 140 1500 1,500 « Nopairetve provided
22161508 §7900 MACHINERY AND EQUIPHENT 2024 2724 2954 $8 naTative privided
FAMLY PLANNING - OCT-DEC
2216168 %741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 300 1400 1,490 1400 820150 atiaschment ke detad
2218(881 94742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE . 260 20 280 SeeiSD afiachment for dela

. "’5/3""




R S0k X s, 55
WOREN, NFANTS, & CHILOREN

22i61800 96740 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNTURE
52161800 95742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP

FANTS, & CHIL T-DEC
2451683 95740 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURMITURE
22161883 96741, COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE
161483 86742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP

HOSQUITD CONTROL,
24062000 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE

24052000 96761 RADIO EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

REQISTER OF DEEDS _
25626400 96740 OFFICE EQUIP & FURNITURE

§11 CENTRAL DISPATCH
25132500 26720 BLOGSELDGADD & IMPROVE EXF

24132500 56740 OFFICE EQUIP.&FURN. EXPENSE
26132500 $6741 GOMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE

26432500 66742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP
26132500 96761 RADIO EQUIPMENT EXPENSE
26132500 97500 BLDGS, BLDGAOD & WPROV
20132500° 07000 MAGHIMERY AND EQUIPMENT
26132500 96001 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
26142500 98002 COMPUTER HARDWARE
26122500 08500 AUDICAISUAL

25132500 08501 RADIO EQUIPMENT

BAYAREY
26613120 56730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT EXPED
2651320 06740 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE

DIV, ON AGIG - PERSONAL CARE : PRIVATE PAY
27661700 72702 BOOK SUPPLIES

A A

DY, QN AGING - ADMINISTRATION

27667200 36740 “OFFICE EQUIP.SFURN, EXPENSE
27667200 94741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE
27667200 6742 GOMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP
27667200 ¢8100 VEHICLES

27657235 95730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT

. E 2
27667238 96730 MAGHINERY & EQUIPMENT

27867250 97500 BLDGS, BLDG ADDMPROVEMENT

20766203 96720 WACHWERY & EQUIPNENT

an)rmu\ma.:nr L

%fax T,
O ra gt

SOEBARIVENT . EANGE,

1000

1000 -

7600

1,860

" 4500
45000

4400
113,000

1300
2500
59800
£0.000
26,000
0794
8,00
76,000

20,000

L

s
Sl

HE

39

7000

7000
1400
260

1,200

48000
204,004

13,008
25,000

80800

50.000
26,000
40,784
46,060
75600

3000

"“%@

‘Wﬂ‘“‘%*urx,,,_h

B

1000 - Nonamagve privkled
. - Monamaiive provided
7.000 3825  Clent Ed wockslatons, chalrs
1400 1406 +ScalSDatachmontfordetad .
b} 760 +SuelSD skachment for dalall
- Sae 1SD atachment for delail:Yime docks
Mandziory FCG nangwhanding Tequirements.
updating repeater and radios
- 1,200 1,200" Nonacrative provided
- B025  Revamp obsolele Aaon unk corrols
43:000 49000  Nonamatve provided
201,000 204000 MOT's PG and Tooghbaok relation, See ISD
. sHachmentfor $85,000 tncrense detal.
13000 $3,000  Quakty Assurance progroam-MS Sharepoint
25,000 25000 o radlg cache of 360MHE partables
50,800 69300  Replace HPL, VDT, euxdstiog flodr paneds
50,000 5000 Nenaralvs provided '
25,800 25000  Ronarvalive provided
40,104 £07¢  Nonamslbve provided
£5,000 00 Two radios b complete angoing projedt
75,000 75,000  Neonarative provided
3000 3000 Nonaratve provided
- +  Nonamative provided
5 mmd tom 967?0 {OK obiich ends)
3 S EEaY A A
Tﬁ%‘:‘i’ﬁ%’* T
500 500 Nanamefve provided
4,500 4500 SealiSD stazhmentprovided
835 535 Seo IS attschmant provided
. 20000 Mew masl dotwry Suck purchase
. $000  New dning center equipment
6,000 Newdinng cenler equipment
505,080 Newdinky eander consiucton
e 378 Resident mise, squipment

-~/




26364401 98100 VEHIGLES . w0 BO® - Vepuchendnzon

SUB-TOTALSPECALREY - §17248 122198 722798 . .1185837
DOA-Redass  Loss 72702:Book Supplies (50 0} (50}
GRAND TOTAL, S %1 S % R - R L |11

—SB ~




FY 2013 BUDGET REQUESTS - CAPITAL ITEKS

ENTERPRISE/NTERNAL SERVIGEITRUST FUNDS

VA Y e b

E oMM ISSioN " HARRATIVE

GOLEGOURSE

50076600 $6730 MACHWNER & EQUIPMENT EXPENE 2450 2,450 2450 2450 Nonamative provided
SNOYE600 98500 AUDIOAASUAL ) - - . {3,100  Securily camera syslem
TAXCOLLE . ) )
51625301 £9742 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXP - . - T 4500 Sse'SDatiachment provided
HOUSING FURD
SI504150 95730 MACHINER & EQUIFMENT EXPENS 1,900 1,600 1000 1000 Honamative provided
53504480, 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 100 4800 1800 1800 SealSD sHachment prostded
53504430 86741 LAND WPROVEMENT EXPENSE 10,600 0000 10800 10,000 Mo naralive provided
53504430 §6730 MACHINER & EQUIPMENT EXPENS - 5,000 5,600 £000 5000  Monaralive provided
8 ] RA 1
§7718590 05730 MACHIVERY & EQUIPMENT 1650 1,550 1550 1550 Mise program support equipment
RETREMENT BOARD :
737400 98001 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP - . . 16000 Dafacollection softward
DRANDTQIAL
ENTINT SERVITRUSTS 20400 21,200 280 15 550

- s/~




2013 1SD CompulerHardwarelSol’twarelMainienénce

" 93700 Software/Hardware Repalr and Malntenance

Annual mainfenance ¢ontracts
Total line item 98720

96741 Computoer Hardware Expense
ISD Recommendations: New PCs
Conlingency -
Deapartment Raquests -~
Sub-fotal:General Fund
Millaga Funds
Tolal line ftem 967414

86742 Computer Software Expanse
MS Office Standard
Contingency
Depariment Requests .
Sub-total:General Fund
Millage Funds
Total line {tem 956742

88001 Computer Software
Total ling ftem 98001

98602 Computer Hardwars
Total flqe Itom 98002

Total 93706-98002 Gomputer Exp

263,340

$ 263,340 *Ses breakout delall for software & hardware - Page 2

~ 95400. 106 tatal
£,000 .
57 450 See gefall: ISD Genaral Fund » Depariment Request
$157.850
b 224,500 Sea detall: 1SD Milage/Grants - Daparimant Request

382,350

L el

27,560 $250 ea, for replacament PGs
5,000 .
8,950 Sae delall; ISD General Fund - Department Request
§ 41,610
3 365576 Sao datall: ISD Millage/Grants - Depariment Request
b

$_78,085

$ 5‘?3!?75

Prepared by Brandon Short $1/20/2012

Page 1

——




2013 ISD Computer Hardware/Sofiware/Mafntenance
Budget F'rep Daetall

93700 ”Softwareﬂ-!ardware Rapalr and Malntenance detaﬂ

Time Clock Plus Web - 1,050 Per request from Mosq cil & other dapts.
ivetek e-ticketing 8,000 - 8,025 Per Kim Mead {not sure what part for)
MDM . - 600 License $20 por device per year

iSeries Software mainlenance 4,350 4,900 10% lhereasse

ISarias HMC Software maintenance 374 410 10% Increase

Nevell-Geoupwise - - Pald In full - Sept 30,2012 explres

Replacing wilh VEEAM- 3 year renewal totals
$6,000. {$2,000 each year. Same amounts

Symantsc Backup/Replacing with VEEAM 2,000 2,000 proposed FY14 & FY15 budgels-pre palds)
Symanies Anli Virus 3,900 6,500 1 yaarrenewal + 85 new lcenses = total 535
ASK 2400 2400 Yearly fee for the iSerles DR box
Disaster Recovary 5,700 5700 NetSource One

BS&A Assessing System 4,180 4260 Equalization .Net Systems

BS&A Delinguant Tax System 4,530 4,650 Treasurer Net Syslems

BS&A Animal Licansing - 850

BS&A Tax System 3,768 3,835 Treasurer .Net Bystems

BS&A PRE Audit - - for .net:Treasurer pays for this servica
BSSA Intemet Services - - Treasurer pays for this service

NIGP Nat. Institule prior Purchasing Dept : 580 540 10% Increase

Nuance PDF Converter 1,773 - Explred 2010

VMWare 6,000 2284 Pd$6852 472011 Exp 04/2014 -3 yr .
What's Up Gold g70. 700 Increase for potential 10% of $835
Survey Monkey 226 Annual Involce

Telemate . 1,250 Explras 12/26/12

Apox Software - Department responsiblliey - - EBqualizalion $845

Fujitsu Copler - Department responsibliity . .

CaraVantage - Depariment responstbliily ) - -

Sword Solutions -Department responsibllity . -

Cherry Lan-Probate Module 3,500 4,375 _

Cherry Lan-Prosscutor Module 3,400 4,250 '

CherryLan-Filer 10,600 13,250 -

Current for al firewalls, Thres (3) year renewal
total cost $16,000, slarts FY2013 with per year
cost $5,333 (Sams amounts proposed FY'14 &

Fortinet-Fortigate 500A 4,970 5,333 FYi5 budgsta-pro palds)
Track IT Help Desk Softwars ) - 8,500 Explres 11/27/13, 2010 thri: 2013
MUNIS/TYLER - Financlals 86,363 $3,179 5% Increass from 2012 pricing
MUNIS/TYLER - OS/DBA Contract 21,588 23,205 6% Increase from 2012 pricing
MUNIS/TYLER = Site Llcense 4,600 4,830 5% Increase from 2012 pricing
VMWare View - Deskiop virtuallzatlon maln. 825 - Exp 12/16/14 - 20 licenses
M & M - Health Department maln, « VHN 18,633 19,733 6% Intrease ovar base
M & M - Health Dapartment - Interface, 5,276 5,591 6% Ingreasa over base

Software Exponso Sub-tofal $ 204,894 § 220,616

Service Express ASMOD Pﬁnlera 2,000 2 000 Bank of houre due Io Iass usage

8-1-1 Generator - 1/2 the total cost $00 806 9-1-1 gtill uses iSerles

lserles County ' 5,028 5,028 911 still uses-splil this with leanard

Iseries — Sparalredundant ' 2,640 2,840 Alt Geners! Fund

small Peripherals ~ Desktops and prinlers - 15,000 5,000 Reduced at Board of Commlssioners lavel
Prapared by Brandon Shart 11/20/2012 Page 2

_ < 3-




2013 ISD Computer Hardware/Soflware/Malntenancs

Budget Prep Detail
UPS Counly - APC 7,107 . = Maintenance Inspection and yearly
CISCO Nstwork swiiches/backbone 9,800 10,000 Exp 8/26H2-onayr«NS1'.
Fortlgate-Offsite VPN Firewail{Cost In Software ebave) - = Allrenewals-are co-lerm under Software
UPS 811 1,439 1,438 Eafon UPS Switch - Central Dispatch
Verlzon - 181 Laptop/On-calt 456 480 Wiralass AlrCard/Verizon

Dell View Servers

Hardware Expen‘se Sub-total | $ 54108 § 33,725

Total Software/Hardware Exp §3700 T2595002 § 263,340

Prepared by Brandon Short 11/20/2012

0,738 8,258 Orig, Servers - will use for VM View

"Page 3

- sY-




Last Updated 1172072012 INFORMATION SYSTEMS o . L
20413 BUDGET PREFARATION SUPPORT. DOCUMENT
GENERAL FUND - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

|DEPARTMENTIONISION SOFTWARE HARDWARE[COMUENTS _
qggmu\ns.mwiv’E SERVICES '

No Reply Recaived

ANIMAL CONTROL )

MDC - 4,000[4th MDC
Mountlng Brackel (Includes Installation) 2,200
Printer - 500
Sub Total ' £6,700

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

|Reply recelved - no Hems requestad

BUDGET
No Reply Recalved

I
IBU!LDiNGs & GROUNDS
o Reply Recelved

CIRCGUIT COURT
No Reply Received

CIVIC ARENA |
No Reply Received ]

CORPORATION COUNSEL

1 Raplacement PC_{Nlck Wilcox) Included In 1SD request .
Dasktop scanner . 6001DR20MOC L
Color printer replasement 2 000]HP CPA525DN 2 Trays plus manual feed

SRS Office upgrades (Debble & Marly) ' 520 T nciuded In 1SD raquest,

Sub Total $520 $2,600
. [COUNTY GLERK
No Reply Receivad

L G .
Reply recelved - ne iferms requested

|DISTRICT COURT
|5 Tablels 3,750
1 Replacement Printer {Judge Janer's office) 2,000[HP CP4525DN wlenvelope foeder
Inckided b 15D request 2 Shawn ientiflng Doner's and send list to shidey
IReplacement PCs {entire siaff & ot réoms) ‘ . for chay ahterwerds
Sub Total $5,750 )
cTeou OBATIO l & Inchided ko 1SD raquest ? Shawn idantifing Doner's and send kst Lo shidey
No Reply Racelved . loe okay anerwards
QFFIC
No Reply Recelved
FFICE -
No Reply Recalved

EROENCY SERVIGES
Reply Recatved - no Hems requested
|




Last Updated 11/26/2012 INFORMATION SYSTEMS
2013 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT
GENERAL FUND -~ DEPARTMENT REQUEST"

D§E&RTMENTiQ]!!§!OH SOFIWAR ROWARE|COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
tRepIy.reoeived - no items requested
EQUALIZATION
No Reply received
FINANCE : :
Secure Emall 26,500 Also important for HIPPA,8117 3yr cost then recufting
-26,500 Removed at Board of Commissioners lavel 11/18/12
Sub Total $0 - :
’ .|§B!§ND OF THE COURT
No Reply recelved Printers?
GIS Duouble check software- Nick
2 Replacament PCs (Dave & Dirk) 5800 )
2 MS Office Pro upg (Dave & Dirk) 760
. Sup Total] .~ $780 $5,800

HEALTH-MEDICAL EXAMINER R
1 PC { Dr Henick) 800
1 MS Ofice 2010 Std (Dr Hurt) 260 B

Sub Total| . $260 $9001 )
INF TON SYSTER .
Monilors 3,760|25-replaca cider LCD monltors that have been falllng

. C -3,750(To be purchased In 2012. Removed at BOC level. P
Server Memory Upprades 4,000/Ram Upg hot slte, move 12dimms {o praduclion
Lsptop Upgrades 2,800[Tom and Deb
Servar Rack . 3,800
Rack UPS - 1,600|APC 3000 .
MDM software 3,000 : L
Time clocks 11,500 Mosquito Confio
) 11,600 To be purchased In 2012, Removed at BOC |eval:
Sub Total $3,000 $12,100 ;

iJg!EN!LE'HOME
1 Scanner {Staft)

. 800{Canon DR 2010C
Sub Total $600

[H
No Reply Received

[0
No Reply Recslved

5

Mo Reply Recelved

QFFICE O IGNE UNS
No Reply Recalvad

MSQTRANINGLAS
No Reply Recaly

~-SlL —




Last Updated 11/28/2012 INFORMAT{ON SYSTEMS
2013 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT
GENERAL FUND - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

[DEPARTMENDIVISION SOFIVIARE|HARDWAREIGOMMENTS
PARKS & RECREATION
No Reply Recelved
{PAYROLL & BENEFITS
iNo Reply Received
lPERSONNEL ' '
Prolector and screen . ] 1,150 .
Sub Total £1,150 ,
PROBA :
{Marchiswlczugo, Nelson,LaRoche Rasmer,Szczypka-HP
5 Replacement Prinfers 1,800[0fflceJet 8000 '
3-Nelson, Morse, Wiltkopp Included In ISD request-18 all
16 Replacerment PCs (entlre staff & cf room) 44,400}together ’
16 MS Office upg 4,180 3-Nelson, Morse, Wittkopp Included In ISD request

Sub Total $4,160 $16,200

FROSECUTCR
No Reply recetved

PUBLIC DEFENDER : - i
No Reply Racelved =~ -

|[PORCHASING
o Reply racelved

EMO N
No Regly recelvaed

SHE

" IMDC replacements 68,000 |splft 60750 w1 1, 88K also In thelr bat C
Moved out of Gen fund to 91 4-Cenlral Dls -B8,000]Sea Increase 10 911-Canlral Dispaich ORG/OBS :

1 Replacement PC {Jim Chiobowski) 800]move ofd one to Records for Lablud

1 M3 Office upg (Jim Chishowskl) 260

Alr Card Adaplers erd Anlennas :

InTime Speedshift (scheduling sofware) 21000 Support I3 ending for currenl sofiware

~21000 Remaoved at Board of Commissloners [avel 11/16/12

§ PCs 4,600]for new Jall mgmt program under consideraion

Fax Maching ) 2B0
Sub Total] $260/ $5,650

SOIL ERQSION
INo Reply Recelved

Reply racelved - no llems requested

TREASURER
BSA Trea.nal 4,600
-4 800 Movad to Millage Fund 61800 at BOC level Nov 2012
Sub Tofal 80
GRAND TOTAL £8,950].  $57,450

GF 96741 {Hardwara} 66742 {Software) Totl  $66,460

e

-5 7~




_Lest Updated 1122972012

INFORMATION SYSTEMS
2043 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT

MILLAGE/GRANTS/SPECIAL FUNDS - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION SOFTWARE JHARDWARE COMMENTS
911-CENTRAL DISPATGH
. {No cost share from Sheriff Dept FY2013 88,000{MDC replacemerits
JMicrosoft Sharepaint & 911 Call Talking Software 13,000 88,000)MDGC replacements
Replacement PCs 26,000]|Computer updatesirolation
Sub Total $13,000 $201,000
DIVISION ON AGING
{M$ Office {for Laptop) 376 .
Laptop (Tammy Roshrs} 1,400
Wireless Backhaul 1,100]Increase Bandwidih, carsAdvantages
Map Polint 260
Printer 52 000|HP CP4525DN 2 Trays + manual feed
Sub Total $836 $4,600
GOLEF COURSE
No Reply Recelved
GYPSY. MOTH
No Reply Recalved
LTH - ADMIN
1 Replacement Laplop (Maternal/Child Health Mgr) 1,400
1 Replacement PC (Bay Health Plan Intake, por Agmt 800
2 M6 Office 2010 upg (Leptop & PC) 520
1 Scanner {(MaternayChild Health Mgr) 600|Canon DR2010¢c.
1 Raplacement Printer(Matemal/Chitd Health Mar) 300|HP Office Pro 8000
" Sub Total $520 _$3,200
HEALTH-BIO TERRORRISM PANDEMIC FLU
Reply recelved- no items requested . - - - = e
EALTH-CHILDREN'S SPECIAL HEALTH CARE :
1 Monttor [Sandy Graff} 0| Wil) ba purchased In 2012 ($150 org req)
1 MS Office 2010 (Sandy Graff) 260
1 Laptop (Sandy Gratf) . 1,400
Sub Total| - $260 $1,400
HEALTH-HEARING AND VISION
Repily recelved ~ no items requestad
uEALTH-EN!IRONMENTAL HEALTH
" 4 replacement PC {(EH Secrelary) - . 200
1 MS Office 2010 upg (EH Secretary) 260
4 Vehlcle GPS Trackers {EH Sanitarlans) 4,000/
2 Roplacement Moblls Printers (Sanltarlans) 600
. Sub Total{_ $280 $5,600
E FAM
1 Replacement Laptop (K Trepkowskl) 1,400
1 MS Offica upg {K TrepkowskD 260
Sub Total $260 $4,400

.hs*gp




Last Updaled 11/20/2012

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

2043 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT
MILLAGE/GRANTSISPECIAL FUNDS - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

SOFTWARE _

HARDWARE

|COMMENTS

[HEALTH-FISCAL

Reply recaived ~ no items requested

HEALTH-IMMUNIZATION

2 Replacemant Laptops (L.Condon, A.Mathis)

2,800

replacing PCs

{2 M5 Office upg (L.Condon A.Mathis)

520

1 Seanner (Staff)

GOO

Canon DR2010G -

Suh Total

$520

$3,400

HEALTH-LABORATORY

1 Reptacement PC {or Thin client)

g00

1 MS Office upg

260

Sub Total

$260

$800

HEALTH-MATERNALINFANT SUPPORT

Reply recelved - no lems requested

MEALTH-HEALTH SCREENING
Reply recelved - na items requested

BEALTH-WIC/PINCONNING CLINIC

1 Laptop

1,400

repfacing PC

1 MS Office upg

280

Sub Total

$260

$1400; -

HOUSING
2 Replacemant PCs {Residents lab)

1,800

Sub Total

$1,800

ar =

L TR

I

FMQSQU!TO CONTROL
Time Clack Plus Web Editlon

Y
i [~

Moved to General Fund

Sub Tetal

REGISTER QF DEEDS-TECH FUND
No Reply.Recelved

Dalta Collaction Software

$16,000

Sub Total

16,000

TREASURER - BSA Troas.net

BSA Treas.net

$4,600

Sub Total

$4,600

GRAND TOTAL

$36,676

$224 600

MillageiQrants/SF 86741 & 96742 Tota|

$281.008

-5

-~




ANALYSIS AND HIGHLIGHTS OF REQUESTS FOR Amount Amount  Updated Amt.
PERSONNEL CHANGES FOR 2013 BUDGET of Request  InExec. Comm. Budget
With Budgst With New
Depadment Dasediction Eringe Bene. witlensfits __Frings Rale
Ganare! Fund;
Budget Depariment: Increase Tamporary Help, AP G $2,000.before fﬁﬂge,- 2,188 2,998 2,198
10121200-70500
Payrolf Dapariment Decraase Payrodl ovar ims -3.000 1] -8,000
Anlmal Gontrol: Iner.Temperary Help, Census workers, 10,240.before frings, 11,300 11,300 11,300
101430060-71300
Accounting Depactment: incr. dus {o transfer in frem Homeland, past Uime Staff Acet,, 25,189 25,189 25,189
BT08, $20.87 par hr., 10119100-7030G, affective after 473013 .
Acaounting Depariment: Décrease Accounting Depariment over ime ' -2.498 o' 2,498
Parsonns! Daparimant: Ince.Personnet Bireglor wages lrom MNTS $37.94 pertv. 5554 5,554 5554
gnnval salasy $79,221, fo P12 2yr, $40.13, ennual salary
$83 898, for 2012, 1012700070300, Relnslated wages
back {o MN15 at Board of Commisslonars lavel
Corporation Gounaal: Dacraase Staff Altonﬁy payroli aliecalion was 40% do 30% B.384 0 8,384
Dept, of Publie Defanders Increase Staff Attarnay payioli allocalion was £0% lo TO% 8,384 4 8,384
SUBTOTAL QENERAL FUND 33,743 44,241 22,635
Health Department Fund: Iner.Health Dept Olrector wages from M {4 $35.21 per b, 3,150 3,150 3,150
annual salary $73,236, o MN15 3yr, $38.48, annual salary ’
$78,173, for 2012, 22160190-70300. Relnsialad wages
back & MN14 at Board of Commissioners laval
Health Depariment Funds lncraase Hoalth Dapt. Administration sctivity, part tme Typlat 22,444 22,444 22,444
Clark IIf, YS04, $12.53 pet hour, 22160100-70501
Phivlalon on Aging; tcreasa Division on Aging.On Cel Drivers, part time 91,450 0 31.450
. posilons, which Js partof the new millage lavy, to resume
Friday maal dalvery.
lviston on Anlng: In¢raase Diviskon on Aglng, parl ima Cooks positkns, 31,201 0 3,2
which Is pait of the new millage layy, 1o rasume Friday
cooking! maat delivery.
Homa Rohbabiitation Fund Home Rehab., Typlst Clerk It PT postiion elminated,
{27780000-70501} TS0S, elfeciive slter 04-30-2013 2,800 [ 2,808
Homeland Sseurlly Fund; Homaland Security, F.T-Sofution Planner posilion eliminaled, 40,104 o 40,104
. dus lo giard ending, 2824101670300, PBO4, elactive
after 04-30-2013
Homeland Security Fupnd: Harma Secwity, Typlst Cledk I PT positon eEminaled, +9,058 0 $.636
dua to jrantending, 28241013-70501, TS03, elfective
after 04-30:2013
Homeland Sequrlly Fund: Homs Secudty, Slalf Actountant PT postion sliminated, 25,189 25,189 25,180
due 10 pranl ending, 28241015-70300, BYDS, eftactive
ahor 04-35-2013
Pubtie Golf Cowres Fund: Dacreasa Snack Shop-Pooled pasitions, $2,509 befors 2,145 i1 0,745
{iinge, 50DTE601
Publlc Oolf Course Fund: Dacreasa Chib House-Focled posidons, $1,500 bekvo 1,047 0 +$,647
: {ringe, 60475302
Publlc Golf Course Fund; Dacrease Slader Rangers-Posled posliions, $3500 before 3,844 b 3,844
froge, 0078602
Publle Golf Couras Fund; Decraass Equipmanl Oparator-Posled pasifons, $3,452 3,701 g 3.8
batora fringa, 50975600
SUBTOTAL CTHER FUNDS £5 455 7,180
125020121403 AM
4O -




